Public Document Pack

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED ﬁn

Date of Monday, 9th September, 2019 | paray |
meeting i

Time  7.00 pm NEWCASTLE
Venue Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle under Lyme U N DE R I‘YM E
Contact Jayne Briscoe 742250 Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships
Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA
APOLOGIES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 19 June 2019

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET (Pages 7 - 10)

This item provides an opportunity for the Portfolio Holder to update members of the
Scrutiny Committee on the response of the Cabinet to the suggestions made by the
Committee at their last meeting

5 MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT (Pages 11 - 12)
COMMITTEE - 15 JULY 2019
To receive feedback from members of this committee who attended the meetings of the
Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee

6 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL - 15 JULY (Pages 13 - 16)
2019
Report to member authorities

7 CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE MINISTER FOR CRIME, (Pages 17 - 18)
SAFEGUARDING AND VULNERABILITY
Report back on Committee request

8 DEMENTIA FRIENDLY ACTIVITIES IN NEWCASTLE UNDER (Pages 19 - 28)
LYME

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 29 - 32)
10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice,
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.
11 URGENT BUSINESS
12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 2 December 2019

Members: Councillors S. Burgess, Miss J Cooper (Vice-Chair), J. Cooper, A. Gardner,
T. Kearon, H. Maxfield, S. Moffat, P. Northcott, K.Owen, B. Panter, |. Wilkes
(Chair) and R. Wright

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



Agenda Iltem 3
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 19/06/19
HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 19th June, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor lan Wilkes — Chair
J. Cooper H. Maxfield S. Moffat
P. Northcott K. Owen B. Panter
R. Wright
Officers Andrew Bird — Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services

Jayne Briscoe — Democratic Services Officer
Sarah Moore — Partnerships Manager

Councillor M Holland — Cabinet Member

APOLOGIES

An apology was received from the Vice Chair Councillor Julie Cooper (represented
by Councillor Hutton) and from Councillor Gardner.

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 4 MARCH 2019

Agreed: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 March 2019 be agreed
as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Northcott declared an interest as the Vice Chair of the Healthy
Staffordshire Select Committee.

PRESENTATION BY THE CCG - TOWARDS BECOMING A SINGLE STRATEGIC
COMMISSIONING ORGANISATION

Dr Alison Bradley, Chair of North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and
Anna Collins, Associate Director of Communication and Engagement presented to
the Committee on proposals t
[...]
oration this action
could be more effective.

Continuing, members asked for assurance on the co-existence of urban and rural
models and whether the savings made would be used to purchase extra integrated
care packages. The CCG confirmed that truly integrated care was one of the key
priorities and that any savings would go back into patient care. The Divisional
structure would determine how services were delivered in urban/rural areas.

Members asked about the organisational/geographical barriers to change and the
alternative views. In response it was explained that the six Governing Bodies had
sought assurance on the following key areas:

Clinical leadership - Remain clinically led and break down barriers in the interests
of patients

Local control — Retain strong, local clinical and patient voices

Local needs — Respect that different areas of the county may have particular
healthcare needs different to others and we need to consider these needs

Money Ensure that no CCG would lose out financially as a result of a single Strategic
Commissioning Organisation.

Members thanked the CCG for their attendance and presentation.

Agreed: That the members of the Committee submit an individual response to
the consultation.

UPDATE FROM CABINET

Councillor Holland, on behalf of the Cabinet, provided an update report in response
to the recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee on 4 March 2019 which
included action to write to the Home Office seeking consideration of reclassification
of Monkey Dust and further information on the Active Lives Children’s Survey. To



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 19/06/19
date there had not been a response from the Home Office to the correspondence
concerning Monkey Dust.

Agreed: That the report be noted.

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE - 19
MARCH 2019

Agreed: That the minutes of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee held
on 19 March 2019 be noted.

STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL - 29 APRIL 2019

Agreed: That the report of the Chairman of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel
held on Monday 29 April 2019 be noted.

SAFEGUARDING UPDATE JUNE 2019

The Partnerships Manager submitted a report which updated the Scrutiny Committee
on the progress on the delivery of the Boroughs Safeguarding Workplan 2017 - 20.

The Councils Safeguarding Policy was reviewed and approved in January 2018 and
sets out the Councils approach to safeguarding and other types of abuse and
vulnerabilities such as domestic abuse, child sexual exploitation, forced marriage,
genital mutilation and honour based violence, modern slavery and human trafficking,
hate crime and preventing exploitation for the purposes of extremism and terrorism.

An internal Audit had recently been undertaken of the Policy, and although it
concluded that safeguarding work in the Council was “Adequately Controlled”, it
made a number of recommendations. The Scrutiny Committee considered each of
these recommendations together with the actions taken.

Members asked if the Safeguarding training could be rolled out to include members
of Community Hall management and also Parish Councils.

Members noted the work undertaken and thanked the officer for the continued work
and attention.

Agreed: That the report be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Chief Executive submitted a report on Work Programme Planning and invited
members of the Committee to submit items for consideration. In response members
submitted the following items:

. Review of the SPACE scheme and the relationship with a reduction in anti-
social behaviour.

° An examination of the incidence of domestic violence and the impact of local
initiatives.

3 Page 5



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 19/06/19

. Emergency planning specifically in relation to climate change and the impact of
flooding

. Examination of ways to encourage greater use of the parks and green spaces
to benefit health and mental wellbeing

° Examination of the progress on the dementia friendly strategy
o To receive a report on air quality
. To scrutinise the operation and marketing of Jubilee 2

. Plans for the delivery of medicines in the event of a no deal Brexit

Agreed That a work programme be compiled for submission to the Committee.
10.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.
11. URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING -9 SEPTEMBER 2019

COUNCILLOR IAN WILKES
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.20 pm

Page 6 4



Agenda Item 4

UPDATE FROM CABINET TO HEALTH, WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
9t SEPTEMBER 2019

Submitted by: Cabinet
Portfolio: All

Wards affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide a response to the Scrutiny Committee on items previously raised by Committee
Members at the last meeting on 19th June 2019.

Recommendation

That the responses from Cabinet be received and noted.

1. Response from the Home Office relating to monkey dust
Response from Cabinet:-
Copy response attached at Appendix 1.

2. Safeguarding training for Community Hall management and Parish
Councillors

Response from Cabinet:-

This has been added to the safeguarding action plan for the Partnerships team to
pick up when resources are available, by March 2020.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Victoria Atkins MP

W&y Vulnerability
&)

Home Ofﬁce 2 Marsham Street,

London SW1P 4DF
www.gov.uk/home-office

Clir Jil Waring & Clir lan Wilkes
Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle-Under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

HOCS Reference: MIN/0007536/19 24 JUL 2019

boe (Il N(Mw}f ¢ Ol LJ(”\M

Thank you for your letter of 29 April in which you outline your understandable concerns
about the harms of ‘Monkey Dust'. | apologise for the delay in my response.

The Drug Strategy sets out a balanced approach which brings together police, health,
community and global partners to tackle the illicit drug trade, protect the most vulnerable
and help those with a drug dependency to recover and turn their lives around. In this
context it is important that there is tough and intelligent law enforcement in relation to
criminals who seek to supply Monkey Dust as well as support for those vulnerable
individuals who misuse the drug to aid their recovery.

The Advisory Council on the Misuse of Drugs advised that cathinones (which include
MDPV and Monkey Dust) should be controlled under Class B of the Misuse of Drugs
Act 1971 — as the ACMD consider that the harms associated with the cathinones most
closely equate with other compounds in Class B, and Schedule 1 of the Misuse of
Drugs Regulations 2001 by way of a generic definition. This classification ensures the
police have the ability to act in relation to unlawful possession, supply, production,
importation and export of this harmful drug.

The Government keeps drug control under constant review and relies on independent

advice from the Advisory Council on the Misuse of Drugs to inform its decisions about
classification.

I hope that this response is helpfu

Houry anceoely

Victoria Atkins MP~——-

Page 9

Minister for Crime, Safeguarding and




This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee — 15 July 2019
District/Borough Digest

Under the Health Scrutiny Code of Joint Working with District and Borough Councils, Authorities have undertaken to keep relevant Partners
informed of their consideration of health matters having regard to the general working principle of co-operation and the need to ensure a co-
ordinated Staffordshire approach.  Therefore, the following is a summary of the business transacted at the meeting of the Healthy Staffordshire

Select Committee held on 15 July 2019 - link to Agenda and reports pack:
http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=871&MId=10725&Ver=4

Agenda Item

District(s)/Borough(s)

The Committee met both in the morning and afternoon on 15 July. In 
[...]
 Tamworth. A report detailing any

All Districts and
Boroughs

OTT pbed

lassification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

G wa)| epuaby


http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=10725&Ver=4

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

formal proposals was requested for a future meeting.

U

&

@ ¢ East Staffordshire CCG Community services contract was discussed. Virgin Healthcare services had

B terminated the contract in 2018 and the CCG were starting a re-procurement exercise which should conclude

in a new contract in April 2020. Services had been transferred back to acute trusts, NHS111 and Out of Hours
providers in the meantime.

e Integrated Urgent Care which covers GP out of hours and NHS 111 services, was due to be re-procured to
meet the mandatory national service specification for urgent care. The process and timetable was explained.

Members expressed concern with the current lack of coordinated service provision, clinical algorithms and
prevention guidance.

The next meeting will be held on Monday 16 September 2019.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



Agenda Iltem 6

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel
Report of the Chairman of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel

To Member Local Authorities

In accordance with agreed practice | am reporting on matters dealt with by the
Police, Fire and Crime Panel at its meeting on Monday 15 July 2019.

The main items considered were:

Police Establishment Numbers - When supporting the Commissioner’s Precept for
2018/19 and 2019/20 the Panel had particularly noted that part of the increase would
be to fund additional Police Officer posts. The Commissioner had stated his intention
to recruit an additional 69 Officers over that 2 year period, The Panel have sought
evidence that those posts have been created.

A workshop on Police Establishment numbers was held in April, following which
Members asked for more clarification on those numbers as they differed from
statistics
[...]
t officers in each of the
District/Borough Councils in the County and Stoke-on-Trent City Council for posting
on their own web sites.

Stephen Sweeney

Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Chairman

Staffordshire County Council

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Page 15


mailto:Julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

dis Victoria Atkins MP
Minister for Crime, Safeguarding and
Vulnerability

I 2 Marsham Street,
Home Offlce London SW1P 4DF
www.gov.uk/home-office

Clir Jill Waring & Clir lan Wilkes
Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle—Under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

HOCS Reference: MIN/0007536/19 2 & JUL 2019

]}Mr C,“( NMW § UM( rm[(/ ‘)UA/

Thank you for your letter of 29 April in which you outline your understandable concerns
about the harms of ‘Monkey Dust’. | apologise for the delay in my response.

The Drug Strategy sets out a balanced approach which brings together police, health,
community and global partners to tackle the illicit drug trade, protect the most vulnerable
and help those with a drug dependency to recover and turn their lives around. In this
context it is important that there is tough and intelligent law enforcement in relation to
criminals who seek to supply Monkey Dust as well as support for those vulnerable
individuals who misuse the drug to aid their recovery.

The Advisory Council on the Misuse of Drugs advised that cathinones (which include
MDPV and Monkey Dust) should be controlled under Class B of the Misuse of Drugs
Act 1971 — as the ACMD consider that the harms associated with the cathinones most
closely equate with other compounds in Class B, and Schedule 1 of the Misuse of
Drugs Regulations 2001 by way of a generic definition. This classification ensures the
police have the ability to act in relation to unlawful possession, supply, production,
importation and export of this harmful drug.

The Government keeps drug control under constant review and relies on independent
advice from the Advisory Council on the Misuse of Drugs to inform its decisions about
classification.

| hope that this response is helpful.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTE  ALL PARAGRAPHS SHOULD BE NuMBERED wiTHAG SREAHL BANG

NUMBERED 2.1, 2.2 ETC.

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
HEALTH, WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Monday 9t September 2019

REPORT TITLE Dementia Friendly Activities in Newcastle-under-Lyme
Submitted by: Robin Wiles, Partnerships Locality Officer

Portfolio: Community Safety and Wellbeing

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To update Members on progress with the production and delivery of the Council’s Dementia Action
Plan and associated activities.

Recommendations (to be in bold)

a) Scrutiny members receive an update on the Dementia services data base and of
Dementia Friendly activities in Newcastle-under-Lyme.

b) Scrutiny members note progress made towards the development of Newcastle-under-
Lyme as an accredited Dementia Friendly Community.

¢) Scrutiny members consider the Council’s draft Dementia Action Plan.

Reasons
a) Dementia is acknowledged to be a major health & wellbeing issue that provides many

challenges that are best met by working in partnership.
b) Dementia is a key component of the Work Programme for this Scrutiny Committee.

1. Background

1.1 Activities to promote Dementia Awareness and Dementia Friendly Communities are co-
ordinated nationally by the Alzheimer’s Society.

1.2 Newcastle Borough Council is an active member of :-
« Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent Dementia Action Alliance (DAA).
* Newcastle Dementia Friendly Community (DFC) project.

1.3 The Borough Council is seeking to be a Dementia Friendly organisation, and, in partnership,
support initiatives towards Newcastle under Lyme being receiving accreditation as a Dementia
Friendly Community.

2. Issues
2.1 An updated regist
[...]
PACE scheme and the relationship with a
reduction in anti-social behaviour

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



mailto:jayne.briscoe@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

T¢ obed

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Domestic Abuse

An examination of the incidence of domestic violence and the
impact of local initiatives

Suggestions for potential future items:

1. Emergency planning specifically in relation to climate change and the impact of flooding

2 Examination of ways to encourage greater use of the parks and green spaces to benefit health and mental wellbeing
3. To receive a report on air quality

4 Plans for the delivery of medicines in the event of a no deal Brexit

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	4 UPDATE FROM CABINET
	Lhomeoffice24.7.19(blanked)

	5 MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE - 15 July 2019
	6 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE, FIRE and CRIME PANEL - 15 JULY 2019
	7 CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE MINISTER FOR CRIME, SAFEGUARDING AND VULNERABILITY
	8 DEMENTIA FRIENDLY ACTIVITIES IN NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME
	NBC Dementia Action Plan 2019 RNW (2)
	Day of Action May 2019 report (2)

	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 09/09/19 

1 

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th September, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Burgess 

Miss J Cooper 
J. Cooper 
A. Gardner 
 

T. Kearon 
A. Lawley 
H. Maxfield 
P. Northcott 
 

K.Owen 
B. Panter 
R. Wright 
 

 
Officers: Andrew Bird Head of Recycling, Waste and 

Fleet Services 
 Robin Wiles  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mark Holland Portfolio Holder - Leisure, 

Culture and Heritage 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology was received from Councillor Moffatt who was represented by Councillor 
Lawley. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Northcott declared an interest as a nominated County Council member 
with no voting rights. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Agreed: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 2019 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
The Leader of the Council submitted a report which updated members on items 
raised by Committee members at the last meeting on 19 June. 
 
The response from the Home Office to the request concerning monkey dust was 
circulated.   
 
Safeguarding training for Community Hall management and Parish Councillors had 
been added to the safeguarding action plan for inclusion by March 2020.  
 

5. MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE - 15 JULY 
2019  
 
A request was made for the Borough Cabinet Member, who is a member of the 
Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee, to submit a report to this Committee in 
relation to the items discussed at the Select Committee.  
 



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 09/09/19 

2 

Agreed: That the District/Borough Councils digest of the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee held on 15 July be noted. 
 

6. STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL - 15 JULY 2019  
 
Agreed: That the report of the Chairman of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
held on 15 July 2019 be noted. 
 

7. CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE MINISTER FOR CRIME, SAFEGUARDING AND 
VULNERABILITY  
 
This agenda item concerned the letter from the Home Office circulated and reported 
at Item 4 – Update from the Cabinet. 
 

8. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY ACTIVITIES IN NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME  
 
The Partnerships Locality Officer updated members on the progress in relation to the 
Council’s Dementia Action Plan together with activities to promote Dementia 
Awareness and Dementia Friendly Communities in the Borough.   
 
The financial implications of carrying out the work with limited resources were 
highlighted with the role of partners in developing the database viewed as crucial.  
 
 Members suggested that outcome dates be included in the plan. 
 
 All Members would receive an invitation to attend the local Dementia Champion 
training with the aim that a Dementia Champion be recruited.  
 
Agreed: That the report be noted. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive submitted the Work Programme for consideration by members. 
 
Councillor Panter raised an issue regarding the relationship between social media 
and mental health and Councillor Panter agreed to report to a future meeting of the 
Committee following an examination of this topic.  Councillor Panter also had an 
interest in the location of diabetes awareness clinics within the Borough and agreed 
to submit a report to a future meeting of the Committee on the results of his 
investigations. 
 
Councillor Holland reminded members of the responsibility to undertake work which 
was directly relevant to this Committee with Councillor Kearon, in strengthening the 
direction of Councillor Holland’s comments with a plea to members to focus on 
matters which were in the control of this Committee to influence.  With regard to the 
frequency of meetings Councillor Kearon pointed out that Task and Finish Groups 
were a timely and effective way to scrutinise. 
 
The report on J2, scheduled to be considered at this meeting, was not available and 
it was agreed that a special meeting of this committee be held to discuss the 
marketing of the facility. 
 
Agreed: That the work programme be noted. 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 09/09/19 

3 

 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 2 DECEMBER 2019  
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.05 pm 
 


